

CNR No.DLST01-003291-2025
Cr. Rev. No.124/2025
Chander Prakash Vs. The State & Ors.

11.08.2026

Present:- Revisionist with Sh. Gauri Shankar Bairwa, Ms. Jyoti and Sh. Tarun Kumar, Ld. Counsel.
Sh. S.K. Kain, Ld. Chief Public Prosecutor for State / Respondent no.1.
Sh. Rakesh Gaur, Ld. Counsel for Respondent no.2.
Sh. Deepak Singh and Sh. Dushyant Kumar, Ld. Counsel for Respondent no.3.
Ld. Counsel for Respondent no.3 has filed an application for recalling of order dated 03.07.2026. Copy supplied.

Ld. Counsel for Respondent no.3 submits that on last date of hearing i.e. 03.07.2026, respondent no.3 could not appear as Ld. Counsel was unwell so he could not attend the proceedings and due to said circumstances, Ld. Counsel could not inform the respondent no.3 timely. He further submits that reply of Respondent no.3 is already on record. In the facts and circumstances, **the order dated 03.07.2026 qua proceeding the respondent no.3 ex-parte is set aside and the application is allowed. Respondent no.3 is permitted to participate in the proceedings.**

Arguments heard on the revision petition from Ld. Counsel for both the sides.

Put up for orders on 10.09.2026. Parties are directed to file brief written submissions, if any, within 15 days.

(SANJEEV KUMAR AGGARWAL)
Principal District & Sessions Judge (South)
Saket Courts, New Delhi / 11.08.2026